

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL
STATE OF WYOMING**

Objections to Linc Energy's Proposed)
Research & Development License for)
Underground Coal Gasification and the) Docket No. 13-4804
Proposed Reclassification & Exemption of)
a Portion of the Fort Union Formation)

**POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE COUNCIL'S BRIEF REGARDING
WHETHER THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL HAS
JURISDICTION TO GRANT AN AQUIFER EXEMPTION**

FILED

NOV 12 2013

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary
Environmental Quality Council

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND LAW 4

 I. Introduction..... 4

 II. Overview of EQC Jurisdiction under the EQA..... 5

 III. Overview of DEQ and EPA’s Jurisdiction under the Safe Drinking Water Act and EPA Regulations 6

 IV. Overview of DEQ’s Actions 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The EQC Does Not Have Specific Jurisdiction over Aquifer Exemptions 9

 II. A Hearing on DEQ’s Proposed Exemption Is Required, but It Is Not Clear Whether Such a Hearing Should be a Contested Case Hearing before the EQC 10

 III. No Final Action Has Been Taken by the DEQ 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Western Nebraska Resources Council v. EPA</u> 793 F.2d 194, 200-201 (8th Cir. 1986).....	7
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10

Wyoming Statutes and Regulations

Wyo. Stat. § 16-3-114(a).....	13
§ 35-11-112(a).....	5
§ 35-11-112(a)(iv).....	5
§ 35-11-112(c)(2).....	5
§ 35-11-406(k).....	5-6, 9, 11-12
§ 35-11-426(b).....	5
§ 35-11-431(a)(vi).....	6
Wyo. Land Quality Rules & Regulations Ch. 11 § 10(c).....	7

Federal Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1421(b)(1)(B).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 144.7(b).....	7, 9-10, 12
§ 145.32.....	7
§ 146.4(b).....	7
§ 147.2550.....	7

Other Authorities

Memorandum of Agreement between State of Wyoming and EPA.....	8-9
Presiding Officer's Order of October 29, 2013.....	4
Public Notice for Air Pollution Source Draft Operating Permit.....	10
